# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

up such City, Town, or Plantation, on said apportionment from the last return made by such City, Town or Plantation, to the Secretary of State, or for the number of scholars allowed to such City, Town or Plantation by the apportionment of the School Fund for the year 1834.

ng suse (es. de en v.e. ma cemerale sin e hamelo Mar mellemagnes) Chapter 20: nos oms, ode este

er - a san ta Tamba dali <u>mana</u> dia 1963 yang mendik

Resolve in favor of John W. Adams.

Approved February 20, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of four dollars per month, for one year, to John W. Adams of Andover, commencing on the first day of January eighteen hundred and thirty-six, in consideration of an injury received by said Adams while in the military service of the State.

## Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Baker.

Approved February 20, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of eight dollars per month, for one year, to Samuel Baker of New Sharon, commencing on the first day of January eighteen hundred and thirty-six, in consideration of a severe injury received by said Baker while in the discharge of military duty required by law.

### Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of the town of Springfield in the County of Penobscot.

South Transport to Vallet Co.

Approved February 23, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act additional to an Act directing the method of laying out and making provision for the repair and amendment of

highways" passed February 27, 1832 be and the same are hereby extended to the town of Springfield in the County of Penobscot for and during the term of two years from and after the passing of this Resolve.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of Elisha Hilton.

Approved February 23, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State to Elisha Hilton the sum of six dollars which sum shall be in full for his services performed on the Canada Road in November 1833.

#### Chapter 24.

Resolve in favor of the town of Appleton.

Approved February 23, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Waldo be, and they are hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars out of the Treasury of said County to aid the said town of Appleton in making a County Road laid out through the north westerly part of said town from the line of Searsmont leading to Light's Mills, so called, and the money thus appropriated shall be expended on said road under the superintendence of said Commissioners or by their Agent appointed for that purpose within twelve months from the passage of this Resolve.

### Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of Waldo Plantation.

Approved February 23, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Waldo be and they are hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding Three Hundred Dollars out